

NO. 11-0332

In The Supreme Court of Texas

**Robert Masterson, Mark Brown, George Butler, Charles Westbrook, Richey Oliver,
Craig Porter, Sharon Weber, June Smith, Rita Baker, Stephanie Peddy, Billie Ruth
Hodges, Dallas Christian and The Episcopal Church of the Good Shepherd,**

Petitioners,

v.

**The Diocese of Northwest Texas, the Rev. Celia Ellery,
Don Griffis and Michael Ryan,**

Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the Third Court of Appeals, Austin, Texas

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

Douglas Laycock
Texas Bar No. 12065300
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA LAW SCHOOL
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, Virginia 22903
Telephone: 434.243.8546

Thomas S. Leatherbury
Texas Bar No. 12095275
Daniel L. Tobey
Texas Bar No. 24048842
VINSON & ELKINS L.L.P.
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3700
Dallas, Texas 75201-2975
Telephone: 214.220.7792
Facsimile: 214.999.7792

Lisa Bowlin Hobbs
Texas State Bar No. 24026905
VINSON & ELKINS L.L.P.
2801 Via Fortuna, Suite 100
Austin, Texas 78746
Telephone: 512.542.8593
Facsimile: 512.236.3275

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR CERTAIN *AMICI CURIAE*

D. Gibson Walton
Texas Bar No. 00000082
HOGAN LOVELLS US L.L.P.
700 Louisiana Street
Suite 4300
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: 713.632.1435
Facsimile: 713.632.1401

***Counsel for the General Council on
Finance and Administration of The
United Methodist Church, Inc.***

Sherri C. Strand
THOMPSON COBURN LLP
One US Bank Plaza
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
Telephone: 314.552.6199

***Counsel for The Lutheran Church-
Missouri Synod***

David T. Harvin
Texas Bar No. 09189000
VINSON & ELKINS L.L.P.
First City Tower
1001 Fannin Street, Suite 2500
Houston, Texas 77002-6760
Telephone: 713.758.2368
Facsimile: 713.615.5269

***Counsel for The Right Reverend C.
Andrew Doyle, Bishop of the Diocese of
Texas, and the Protestant Episcopal
Church Council of the Diocese of Texas***

Emanuel G. Demos
General Counsel
Greek Orthodox Archdiocese of America
8-10 East 79th Street
New York, New York 10075
Telephone: 212.570.3500
Facsimile: 212.774.0251

Bill Marianes
MCGUIREWOODS L.L.P.
Promenade II, Suite 2100
1230 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30309-7649
Telephone: 404.443.5700
Facsimile: 404.443.5796

John Zavitsanos
Texas Bar No. 22251650
AHMAD, ZAVITSANOS, ANAIPAKOS, ALAVI
& MENSING P.C.
3460 One Houston Center
1221 McKinney Street
Houston, Texas 77010-2009
Telephone: 713.655.1101
Facsimile: 713.655.0062

***Counsel for the Greek Orthodox
Archdiocese of America***

Robert M. St. John

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR CERTAIN *AMICI CURIAE* i

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES v

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* ix

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. TEXAS COURTS HAVE EMPLOYED THE DEFERENCE APPROACH FOR MORE THAN A CENTURY, AND CHURCHES HAVE RELIED ON THAT CONSISTENT APPROACH. 4

 A. Texas strictly follows stare decisis in property rights cases. 5

 B. Texas has consistently applied the Deference approach in church property cases for more than 100 years. 6

 C. Even breakaway parties now before the Texas Supreme Court have endorsed Texas’s predictable and consistent Deference doctrine. 11

 D. This Court declined to change the law in the three decades since *Jones*. 11

 1. This Court declined to switch to Neutral Principles in *Schismatic*. ...12

 2. This Court declined to switch to Neutral Principles in *Green*.12

 3. This Court did not switch to Neutral Principles in *Westbrook*.13

 E. Churches in Texas have ordered their affairs around Deference. 14

 F. A retroactive change in Texas church property law would be both inequitable and unconstitutional. 15

 1. Retroactive application is impermissible because it would be substantially inequitable.16

 2. Retroactive application would also be unconstitutional.17

II.	TEXAS HAS APPLIED THE DEFERENCE APPROACH TO CHURCH PROPERTY CASES FOR GOOD REASONS.	18
A.	Deference is indisputably constitutional.	19
B.	Deference is clearly defined and applied.	20
C.	Not every so-called “neutral principles” approach is constitutional.....	22
D.	Petitioners urge this court to adopt a so-called “neutral principles” approach that is unconstitutional.....	23
1.	The <i>Jones</i> Court established a specific, permissible Neutral Principles analysis.....	23
2.	Courts around the nation find for The Episcopal Church and the loyal Episcopalians under the <i>Jones</i> analysis.....	25
3.	Petitioners’ suggested approach is unconstitutional.	27
E.	Under these facts, a constitutionally-valid Neutral Principles approach is consistent with Deference.	34
III.	RESPONDENTS ARE CORRECT UNDER DEFERENCE <i>OR</i> NEUTRAL PRINCIPLES: A BREAKAWAY PARTY CANNOT VIOLATE PRIOR AGREEMENTS AND TAKE CHURCH PROPERTY.....	37
A.	Respondents prevail under both constitutional approaches.	38
B.	Though the Court should never reach the question, Respondents prevail under Petitioners’ squarely unconstitutional approach.	40
	CONCLUSION	43

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>All Saints Parish Waccamaw v. The Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of South Carolina</i> , 685 S.E.2d 163 (S.C. 2009)	27
<i>Baker Hughes, Inc. v. Keco R. & D., Inc.</i> , 12 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 1999)	16
<i>Bennison v. Sharp</i> , 329 N.W.2d 466 (Mich. Ct. App. 1982).....	4, 21, 38
<i>Bishop & Diocese of Colo. v. Mote</i> , 716 P.2d 85 (Colo. 1986)	4, 27, 38
<i>Blocker v. State</i> , 718 S.W.2d 409 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1986, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	41
<i>Brown v. Clark</i> , 116 S.W. 360 (Tex. 1909)	passim
<i>Browning v. Burton</i> , 273 S.W.2d 131 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1954, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	8
<i>Calvary Episcopal Church v. Duncan</i> , No. 293 C.D. 2010 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Feb. 2, 2011, pet. denied) (mem. op.)	4
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. Cawthon</i> , 507 F.2d 599 (5th Cir. 1975)	10
<i>Convention of the Protestant Episcopal Church in Diocese of Tenn. v. Rector, Wardens & Vestrymen of St. Andrew's Parish</i> , No. 09-2092-11, Summ. J. at 11 (Tenn. Ch. Ct. Apr. 29, 2010)	4, 26
<i>Cussen v. Lynch</i> , 245 S.W. 932 (Tex. Civ. App.—Amarillo 1922, writ ref'd).....	9
<i>Daniel v. Wray</i> , 580 S.E.2d 711 (N.C. Ct. App. 2003).....	4
<i>Dean v. Alford</i> , 994 S.W.2d 392 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1999, no pet.)	37
<i>Diocese of Cent. N.Y. v. Rector, Church Wardens, & Vestrymen of the Church of the Good Shepherd</i> , No. 2008-0980, 880 N.Y.S.2d 223, 2009 WL 69353 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 8, 2009)	4, 26

<i>Diocese of San Joaquin v. Schofield</i> , No. 08 CECG 01425, Order on Pls.’ Mot. for Summ. Adjudication (Cal. Super. Ct. July 21, 2009), vacated on other grounds, <i>Schofield v. Superior Court</i> , 118 Cal. Rptr. 3d 160 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	4, 21
<i>Dixon v. Edwards</i> , 290 F.3d 699 (4th Cir. 2002)	4, 21, 38
<i>Elbaor v. Smith</i> , 845 S.W.2d 240 (Tex. 1992)	15
<i>Episcopal Church in Diocese of Conn. v. Gauss</i> , 28 A.3d 302 (Conn. 2011)	4, 26, 27, 38
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth v. the Rt. Rev. Jack Leo Iker</i> (Civil Action No. 4:10-CV-700-Y in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division).....	xvi
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Mass. v. Devine</i> , 797 N.E.2d 916 (Mass. App. Ct. 2003)	36
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Pittsburgh v. Calvary Episcopal Church</i> , 13 A.3d 1055 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011, pet. denied)	38
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Rochester v. Harnish</i> , 899 N.E.2d 920 (N.Y. 2008)	26, 33, 38
<i>First Born Church of the Living God, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 481 S.E.2d 221 (Ga. 1997)	33
<i>Friendswood Dev. Co. v. Smith-Sw. Indus., Inc.</i> , 576 S.W.2d 21 (Tex. 1978)	5, 16
<i>Grace Church & St. Stephen’s v. Bishop & Diocese of Colo.</i> , No. 07 CV 1971, Ct.’s Order on Property Issues at 26 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Mar. 24, 2009).....	4
<i>Grapevine Excavation, Inc. v. Md. Lloyds</i> , 35 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2000)	5, 6, 14
<i>Green v. Westgate Apostolic Church</i> , 808 S.W.2d 547 (Tex. App.—Austin 1991, writ denied)	6, 8, 9, 12
<i>Huber v. Jackson</i> , 96 Cal. Rptr. 3d 346 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	33
<i>In re Church of St. James the Less</i> , No. 953NP, 2003 WL 22053337 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Mar. 10, 2003).....	21, 27
<i>In re Episcopal Church Cases</i> , 198 P.3d 66 (Cal. 2009).....	4, 21, 26, 38

<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	passim
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	passim
<i>Lacy v. Bassett</i> , 132 S.W.3d 119 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2004, no pet.)	37
<i>Marsh USA Inc. v. Cook</i> , 354 S.W.3d 764 (Tex. 2011)	5
<i>Mills v. Gray</i> , 210 S.W.2d 985 (Tex. 1948)	43
<i>Minor v. St. John’s Union Grand Lodge of Free & Accepted Ancient York Masons</i> , 130 S.W. 893 (Tex. Civ. App.—Galveston 1910, writ ref’d)	41
<i>New v. Kroeger</i> , 84 Cal. Rptr. 3d 464 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	21
<i>Norton v. Green</i> , 304 S.W.2d 420 (Tex. Civ. App.—Waco 1957, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	8, 9, 10
<i>P.J. Willis & Brother v. Owen</i> , 43 Tex. 41, 1875 WL 7493 (1875)	6
<i>Parish of the Advent v. Protestant Episcopal Diocese of Mass.</i> , 688 N.E.2d 923 (Mass. 1997).....	21, 38
<i>Patterson v. Sw. Baptist Theological Seminary</i> , 858 S.W.2d 602 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1993, no writ).....	36
<i>Progressive Union of Tex. v. Indep. Union of Colored Laborers of Tex.</i> , 264 S.W.2d 765 (Tex. Civ. App.—Galveston 1954, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	16, 41
<i>Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of N.J. v. Graves</i> , 417 A.2d 19 (N.J. 1980)	21, 38
<i>Rector, Wardens & Vestrymen of Christ Church in Savannah v. Bishop of the Episcopal Diocese of Ga., Inc.</i> , 718 S.E.2d 237 (Ga. 2011)	passim
<i>Schismatic & Purported Casa Linda Presbyterian Church in Am. v. Grace Union Presbytery, Inc.</i> , 710 S.W.2d 700 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1986, writ ref’d n.r.e.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 823 (1987)	1, 6, 8, 12
<i>Southland Royalty Co. v. Humble Oil & Ref. Co.</i> , 249 S.W.2d 914 (Tex. 1952)	5

<i>St. Francis on the Hill Church v. The Episcopal Church</i> , Cause No. 2008-4075, Final Summ. J. at 1-2 (Dist. Ct.—El Paso Cnty. [210th Jud. Dist.], Dec. 17, 2010).....	9, 10
<i>Tanton v. State Nat’l Bank of El Paso</i> , 79 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1935)	5
<i>Tea v. Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Nev.</i> , 610 P.2d 182 (Nev. 1980).....	4, 21, 38
<i>Templo Ebenezer, Inc. v. Evangelical Assemblies, Inc.</i> , 752 S.W.2d 197 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1988, no writ)	8
<i>The Episcopal Church v. Salazar</i> , Trial Court No. 141-252083-11; Texas Supreme Court Case No. 11-0265	xv, xvi, 9, 10
<i>Trs. of the Diocese of Albany v. Trinity Episcopal Church of Gloversville</i> , 684 N.Y.S.2d 76 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999).....	21, 27, 38
<i>Turner v. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 18 S.W.3d 877 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2000, pet. denied)	37
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	passim
<i>Weiner v. Wasson</i> , 900 S.W.2d 316 (Tex. 1995)	5
Statutes	
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Ann. § 2.102.....	31
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Ann. § 22.207(a)	31
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 1396-2.02A(16)	31
Rules	
TEX. R. APP. P. 11(c)	xvi
Other Authorities	
<i>Book of Discipline of The United Methodist Church (2008)</i> ¶¶ 2501 <i>et seq.</i>	ix
